
Praying with our Partners in Mission 
Daily Intercessions 

October 1 to December 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Saturday 1 October 2022         Season of Creation 
The Diocese of the Murray – The Anglican Church of Australia (South Australia 
Province)  
 
 
Sunday 2 October 2022       16th Sunday after Trinity   Season of Creation 
ACP: The Anglican Church of Canada, Archbishop Linda Nicholls, Primate 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop; Parish of Salmon Arm/Sicamous:  Brian Smith, 
Priest in Charge;  John McKay, Honourary Assistant. Members and Associates of the 
Order of St. John the Divine. 
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Anna Greenwood-Lee, Bishop, and clergy and people of the Diocese 
of British Columbia. 
ELCIC: The dean, council, and congregations of the Lower Mainland Region of the 
British Columbia Synod. 
ACC/ELCIC:  Remember Missing and murdered Indigenous women, girls and 
2SLGBTQQIA people and their families and pray for an end to gender based violence. 
ACIP: Pray for all Indigenous Peoples working towards ordination, and for those 
helping and teaching them. 
 
 
Monday  October 3    Season of Creation 
The Diocese of Muyinga – The Anglican Church of Burundi 
Tuesday October 4   Season of Creation 
The Diocese of Myitkyina – The Church of the Province of Myanmar 
Wednesday October 5 
The Diocese of Nagpur – The (united) Church of North India 

ACP: Anglican Cycle of Prayer 
ACC: Anglican Church of Canada 
ELCC: Evangelical Lutheran Church in Canada 
ACIP: Anglican Council of Indigenous Peoples 
TEC: The Episcopal Church  
 



Thursday October 6 
The Diocese of Nairobi – The Anglican Church of Kenya 
Friday October 7 
The Diocese of Nakuru – The Anglican Church of Kenya 
Saturday October 8 
The Diocese of Nambale – The Anglican Church of Kenya 
 
 
Sunday 9  October 2022       17th Sunday after Trinity 
ACP: The Church of the Province of Central Africa. Albert Chama, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop. The Locally Trained Priests Commission:  
Chair – vacant. 
ACC: The Rt. Rev. David Lehmann, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the Diocese of 
Caledonia. 
ELCIC: The dean, council, and congregations of the North Region of the British 
Columbia Synod. 
ACC/ELCIC: People and ministries working to address issues of poverty, homelessness, 
and affordable housing. 
ACIP: Pray for the congregation of St. Michael and all Angels, in the Diocese of 
Edmonton, the Rev. Colleen Sanderson, and the ministry of all its members. 

Monday October 10 
The Diocese of Namibia – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa 
Tuesday October 11 
The Diocese of Namirembe – The Church of the Province of Uganda 
Wednesday October 12 
The Missionary Diocese of Nampula – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa 
Thursday October 13 
The Diocese of Nandyal – The (united) Church of South India 
Friday October 14 
The Diocese of Nasik – The (united) Church of North India 
Saturday October 15 
The Diocese of Nasir – The Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan 
 
Sunday 16 October 2022   18th Sunday after Trinity 
ACP: Iglesia Anglicana de la Region Central de America. Julio Murray, Primate.  
Kootenay : Lynne McNaughton, Bishop. St. Saviour’s, Penticton:   Nick Pang, 
Incumbent; Richard Simpson, Deacon; Pat Simons, Deacon. 



ACC: The Rt. Rev. Lynne McNaughton, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the 
Diocese of Kootenay. 
ELCIC: The dean, council, and congregations of the Vancouver Island Region of the 
British Columbia Synod. 
ACIP:  Pray for the Elders that we may continue to recognize the wisdom they 
contribute to their communities. 

 
Monday October 17 
The Diocese of Natal – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa 
Tuesday October 18 
Luke the Evangelist The Area Mission in Navajoland – TEC 
Wednesday October 19 
The Diocese of Ndokwa – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
Thursday October 20 
The Diocese of Nebbi – The Church of the Province of Uganda 
Thursday October 20 
The Diocese of Nebraska – The Episcopal Church  
Saturday October 22 
The Diocese of Nelson – The Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and Polynesia 
(Pakeha Tikanga) 
 
Sunday 23 October 2022 The Last Sunday after Trinity 
ACP: Province de L’Eglise Anglicane Du Congo, Titra Andre, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  Priests retired from other dioceses with Permission 
to Officiate:   Stuart Brown, Joanne Chambers, Beth Cuthand,  Mary Beth Flom, Isaac 
Graham,  Robert Korth, Alfred Maier (ELCiC), Lawrence Mascarenhas,  John McKay, 
George Pell, David Robinson, John Ruder, Doug Stanley, Rosalind Westaway. 
ACC: The Rt. Rev. John Stephens, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the Diocese of 
New Westminster. 
ACC/ELCIC: An end to gender-based violence and human trafficking. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of Moosonee. 

 
Monday October 24 
The Diocese of Nevada – The Episcopal Church (VIII (8) Province) 
Tuesday October 25 
The Diocese of New Busa – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Wednesday October 26 
The Diocese of New Guinea Islands – The Anglican Church of Papua New Guinea 



Thursday October 27 
The Diocese of New Hampshire – TEC 
Friday October 28    Simon and Jude, Apostles 
The Diocese of New Jersey – TEC 
Saturday October 29 
The Diocese of New Westminster – The ACC  
 
 
Sunday 30 October 2022     4th Sunday before Advent 
ACP: Iglesia Anglicana de Chile, Hector Zavala, Primate 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  St. Stephen’s, Summerland:   Guna Vaddadi, 
Priest. Roger Cooper, Honourary Assistant. 
St. Barbara’s, Okanagan Falls: Guna Vaddadi, Priest. 
Camp OAC: Ian Dixon (Director), staff and campers. 
ACC: The Rt. Rev. Leslie Wheeler-Dame, Bishop, and the clergy and people of the 
Diocese of Yukon. 
ELCIC: The president, faculty, students, and staff of Lutheran Theological Seminary, 
Saskatoon. 
ACIP: Pray for the congregation of St. John, Shamattawa, the Indigenous Spiritual 
Ministry of Mishamikoweesh. Rev. Mary Anne Miles and the ministry of all its 
members. 
 
 
Monday October 312022 
The Diocese of New York – TEC 
Tuesday November 1    All Saints’ Day 
The Diocese of Central New York – TEC 
Wednesday November 2 
The Diocese of Western New York – TEC  
Thursday November 3 
The Diocese of Newala – The Anglican Church of Tanzania 
Friday November 4 
The Diocese of Newark – TEC 
Saturday November 5 
The Diocese of Newcastle (in Australia) – The Anglican Church of Australia 
 
 
 



Sunday 6 November 2022    3rd Sunday before Advent 
ACP: The Church of England, Justin Welby, Archbishop of Canterbury 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  St. Christopher’s, Osoyoos; St. Edward the 
Confessor, Oliver: Patrick Reid, Incumbent; Ray Turner, Honourary Assistant. 
Anglican Fellowship of Prayer. 
ACC: The Principal, faculty, students, and staff of the Vancouver School of Theology 
 ELCIC: The Principal-Dean, faculty, students, and staff of Martin Luther University 
College. 
ACC/ELCIC: Remember those who died in war and pray for renewed commitment to 
work for peace. 
ACIP: Pray for the souls of all the children who died while away from home at 
residential schools.  
 
 
Monday November 7 
The Diocese of Newcastle (in the United Kingdom) – The Church of England 
Tuesday, November 8 
The Diocese of Eastern Newfoundland & Labrador – The ACC 
Wednesday November 9 
The Diocese of Central Newfoundland – The ACC 
Thursday November 10 
The Diocese of Western Newfoundland – The ACC 
Friday, November 11 
The Diocese of Ngbo – The Church of Nigeria  
Saturday November 12 
The Diocese of Niagara – The ACC 
 
Sunday 13 November 2022    2nd Sunday before Advent 
ACP: Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui, Andrew Chan, Archbishop. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  St. Peter’s, Naramata:  Lori Megley-Best, 
Ecumenical Shared Ministry; Naramata Community Church. 
ACC: The members of the Council of General Synod 
ELCIC: The members of the National Church Council. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of Fredericton. 

 
 
Monday November 14 
The Diocese of Niassa – The Anglican Church of Southern Africa 



Tuesday November 15 
The Diocese of Nicaragua – Iglesia Anglicana de la Region Central de America 
Wednesday November 16 
The Diocese of Niger Delta North – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Thursday November 17 
The Diocese of the Niger Delta – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Friday November 18 
The Diocese of Niger Delta West – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Saturday November 19 
The Diocese on the Niger – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
 
 
Sunday 20  November  2022           Christ the King 
ACP: The Church of the Province of the Indian Ocean, James Wong, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  Cathedral Church of St. Michael and All 
Angels, Kelowna: David Tiessen, Dean;  Alan Akehurst, David Crawley, Trevor 
Freeman,  Jack Greenhalgh,  Doug Stanley, Honourary Assistants. 
ACC: The Secretary General and staff of the Anglican Communion Office 
ELCIC: The General Secretary and staff of the Lutheran World Federation 
ACC/ELCIC: The members of the Joint Anglican-Lutheran Commission. 
ACIP: Pray for John Gray, Aotearas New Zealand and General Secretary for the 
Anglican Indigenous Network. 

 
Monday November 21 
The Diocese of Niger West – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
Tuesday November 22 
The Diocese of Nike – The Church of Nigeria 
Wednesday November 23 
The Diocese of Nimule – The Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan 
Thursday November 24 
The Diocese of Nnewi – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Friday November 25 
The Diocese of Norwich – The Church of England  
Saturday November 26 
The Diocese of Nova Scotia & Prince Edward Island – The ACC 
 
 
 



 
 
Sunday 27 November 2022       1st Sunday of Advent 
ACP: The Nippon Sei Ko Kai, Luke Ken-ichi Muto Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop. St. George’s, West Kelowna: Jackie Graham, 
Incumbent; Julia Craig, Isaac Graham, Honourary Assistants. 
St. Margaret’s, Peachland:  Sandra Stickney, Interim Priest; Sue Mayoss-Hurd and 
Christine Ross, Honourary Assistants. 
ACC: The people of the Anglican Church of Canada. 
ELCIC: The people of the Evangelical Lutheran Church in Canada. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of New Westminster. 
 

 
Monday November 28 
 The Diocese of Nsukka – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Tuesday November 29 
The Diocese of Nyahururu – The Anglican Church of Kenya 
Wednesday  November 30        Andrew the Apostle 
The Diocese of Nyamlel – The Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan  
Thursday December 1 
The Diocese of Nyang – The Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan 
Friday December 2 
The Diocese of Southern Nyanza – The Anglican Church of Kenya 
Saturday December 3 
The Diocese of Nzara – The Province of the Episcopal Church of South Sudan 
 
Sunday 4 December 2022      2nd Sunday of Advent 
ACP: The Episcopal Church in Jerusalem & The Middle East, Hosam Naoum, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop. St. Mary’s, East Kelowna:  Marcus Germaine, 
Interim Priest, Heather Karabelas, Deacon; and Harold Bates and Michael Karabelas, 
Honourary Assistants. 
ACC: The Primate: Archbishop Linda Nicholls and the staff of the Primate’s Office of 
the Anglican Church of Canada 
ELCIC: National Bishop: Bishop Susan Johnson and the national staff of the Evangelical 
Lutheran Church in Canada. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of Niagara. 

 



Monday December 5 
The Diocese of el-Obeid – Province of the Episcopal Church of Sudan 
Tuesday December 6 
The Diocese of Offa – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) (Kwara Province) 
Wednesday December 7 
The Diocese of Ogbaru – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Thursday December 8 
The Diocese of Ogbia – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
Friday December 9 
The Diocese of Ogbomoso – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Saturday December 10 
The Diocese of Ogoni – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
 
 
 
Sunday 11 December 2022      3rd Sunday of Advent 
ACP: The Anglican Church of Kenya, Jackson Nasoore Ole Sapit, Primate.  
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  St. Andrew’s, Okanagan Mission: Anne 
Privett, Incumbent; Pam Wilson, Priest;  John Privett, Honourary Assistant. 
Sorrento Centre:  Michael Shapcott, Executive Director and staff. 
ACC:  The Venerable Alan Perry, General Secretary, and the staff of the General 
Secretary’s Office; Melanie Delva, Reconciliation Animator; Dawn Maracle, Animator, 
Indigenous Justice – Interim. 
ELCIC: Trina Gallop Blank, Assistant to the National Bishop, Communications and 
Resource Generation, and the staff of Communications; Kyle Giesbrecht, Director of 
Finance and Administration, and the staff of Finance and Administration. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of Nova Scotia. 
 
 
Monday December 12 
The Missionary Diocese of OgoriMagongo – The Church of Nigeria 
(Anglican Communion)  
Tuesday December 13 
The Diocese of Ohaji / Egbema – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
Wednesday December 14 
The Diocese of Ohio – TEC 
Thursday December 15 
The Diocese of Southern Ohio – TEC 



Friday  December 16 
The Diocese of Oji River – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Saturday  December 17 
The Diocese of Okene – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
 
Sunday 18 December 2022     4th Sunday of Advent 
ACP: The Anglican Church of Korea, Peter Lee Kyeong-ho, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.   St. Francis, Lake Country: Trevor Fisher, 
Incumbent;  Paul Martinson, Priest; Jane Bourcet, Priest. Mary Beth Flom, Honourary 
Assistants;  The Primate’s World Relief and Development Fund and our Diocesan 
Coordinators Ruth Simpson & Jackie Leach. 
ACC: The Rev. Dr. Eileen Scully, Director, and the staff of Faith, Worship, and Ministry; 
Sheilagh McGlynn, Youth Ministries Animator; the Rev. Canon Dr. Scott Sharman, 
Animator for Ecumenical and Interfaith Relations 
ELCIC: Rev. Paul Gehrs, Assistant to the National Bishop, Justice and Ecumenical and 
Interfaith Relations; Gretchen Peterson, Assistant to the National Bishop, Youth and 
Leadership 
ACIP: Pray for the International Theological Training Institute for their work in 
ministry development and publication of the First Peoples Theology Journal.  

 
 
Monday December 19 
The Diocese of Oke-Ogun – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Tuesday December 20 
The Diocese of Oke-Osun – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Wednesday December 21 
The Diocese of Okigwe – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion)  
Thursday December 22 
The Diocese of Okigwe North – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Friday December 23 
The Diocese of Okigwe South – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Saturday December 24         Christmas Eve 
The Diocese of Okinawa – The Nippon Sei Ko Kai  
 
 
 
 
 



Sunday 25 December 2022           Christmas Day 
ACP: The Anglican Church of Melanesia, George Takeli, Primate. 
Kootenay: Lynne McNaughton, Bishop.  Parish of Kootenay Summits:  St. Andrew’s /St. 
George's, Trail: Neil Elliot, Incumbent;  Martha Fish, Priest;  Margaret Sherwood, 
Deacon;  St. Paul’s, Salmo:  Jennifer Mobbs, Deacon; St. John the Evangelist, Fruitvale: 
Doug Lewis and John Ruder, Honourary Assistants. 
ACC: Director Joe Vecsi and the staff of Communications and Information Resources; 
Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer Amal Attia and the staff of Financial Management 
and Administration. 
ELCIC: Lyle McKenzie, Assistant to the National Bishop for Worship. 
ACIP: Pray for Indigenous Peoples in the Diocese of Ontario. 

 
Monday December 26 
Stephen, Deacon, First Martyr The Diocese of Oklahoma – TEC 
Tuesday December 27         John, Apostle and Evangelist 
The Diocese of Okrika – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Wednesday December 28     The Holy Innocents 
The Diocese of Oleh – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
Thursday December 29 
The Diocese of Olo – The Province of TEC of South Sudan  
Friday December 30 
The Diocese of Olympia – TEC 
Saturday December 231 
The Diocese of Omu-Aran – The Church of Nigeria (Anglican Communion) 
 
 


